

No. S24A0131

In the Supreme Court of Georgia

CHRISTOPHER MASSEY,
Appellant,

V.

THE STATE,
Appellee.

On Interlocutory Appeal from
the Superior Court of Crisp County
in No. 22R199

Hon. Robert W. Chasteen, Presiding

**Brief of the Georgia Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers
as Neutral Amicus Curiae**

V. NATASHA PERDEW SILAS
Ga. Bar No. 571970
GACDL President

Fed. Defender Program, Inc.
215 Church Street,
Suite 111
Decatur, Georgia 30030
(404) 248-1777
natasha_silas@fd.org

HUNTER J. RODGERS
Ga. Bar No. 438018
GACDL Amicus Comm. Chair

J. Ryan Brown Law, LLC
60 Salbide Avenue
Newnan, Georgia 30263
(470) 635-1725
hunter@jryanbrownlaw.com

**Additional Counsel on Next Page*

MATTHEW P. CAVEDON
Ga. Bar No. 520018

Amagi Law, LLC

336 Georgia Ave., Suite 106, # 217
North Augusta, SC 29841

(706) 309-2859

matt@amagi.info

BRANDON A. BULLARD
Ga. Bar No. 109207

The Bullard Firm, LLC

1827 Powers Ferry Road SE
Building 11, Suite 250
Atlanta, Georgia 30339

(404) 954-0598

(404) 977-4689 fax

brandon@bullardappeals.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTRODUCTION 1

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 2

VIEWS OF AMICUS CURIAE 3

I. When conduct is facially covered by the Second Amendment,
restrictions need historical antecedents. 3

II. Historical antecedents need to support the modern restriction in
terms of why and how. 11

 There is no historical antecedent for why Section 131 (b) disarms
 all First Offenders. 14

 There is no historical antecedent for how Section 131 (b) disarms
 all First Offenders. 17

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. State</i> , 313 Ga. 521 (2022)	4
<i>Binderup v. Atty. Gen. of U.S.</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016) (en banc)....	7, 22
<i>Cooper v. Mayor & Aldermen of City of Savannah</i> , 4 Ga. 68 (1848).....	14
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	passim
<i>Folajtar v. Atty. Gen. of U.S.</i> , 980 F.3d 897 (3d Cir. 2020), <i>abrogated by Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111, <i>as recognized by Range</i> , 69 F.4th at 100	passim
<i>Jennings v. State</i> , 5 Tex. App. 298 (1878).....	19
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019), <i>abrogated by Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111	passim
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	15
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980)	6
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	3, 4, 9, 11
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) ...	passim
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846)	3, 7, 20, 22
<i>Range v. Atty. Gen. of U.S.</i> , 69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023)	passim
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	14
<i>United States v. Carrero</i> , 635 F. Supp. 3d 1210 (D. Utah 2022)	10
<i>United States v. Coombes</i> , 629 F. Supp. 3d 1149 (N.D. Okla. 2022).....	11
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 77 F.4th 337 (5th Cir. 2023)	passim
<i>United States v. Goins</i> , 647 F. Supp. 3d 538 (E.D. Ky. 2022)	9
<i>United States v. Hicks</i> , 649 F. Supp. 3d 357 (W.D. Tex. 2023) ..	16, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 69 F.4th 495 (8th Cir. 2023).....	21
<i>United States v. McCane</i> , 573 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 2009)	4, 6, 7

United States v. Quiroz, 629 F. Supp. 3d 511 (W.D. Tex. 2022) 19, 22
United States v. Rahimi, 61 F.4th 443 (5th Cir. 2023), *cert. granted* No. 22-915, 2023 U.S. LEXIS 2830 (U.S. June 30, 2023) 9, 15, 17, 18
United States v. Vongxay, 594 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 5

Statutes

O.C.G.A. § 16-11-131 (b)..... 1

Other Authorities

1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES 7
 C. Kevin Marshall, *Why Can’t Martha Stewart Have a Gun?*, 32 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 695 (2009) 17, 20
 Carlton F. W. Larson, *Four Exceptions in Search of a Theory: District of Columbia v. Heller and Judicial Ipse Dixit*, 60 HASTINGS L.J. 1371 (2009) 6, 8
 Emma Luttrell Shreefter, *Federal Felon-in-Possession Gun Laws: Criminalizing a Status, Disparately Affecting Black Defendants, and Continuing the Nation-s Centuries-Old Methods to Disarm Black Communities*, 21 CUNY L. REV. 143 (2018) 14
 Eugene Volokh, *Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense: An Analytical Framework and a Research Agenda*, 56 UCLA L. REV. 1443 (2009) 7
 Joseph G. S. Greenlee, *Disarming the Dangerous: The American Tradition of Firearm Prohibitions*, 16 DREXEL L. REV. (forthcoming) 15
 Royce de R. Barondes, *The Odious Intellectual Company of Authority Restricting Second Amendment Rights to the “Virtuous,”* 25 TEX. REV. L. & POL’Y 245 (2021) 10, 18
 Stephen P. Halbrook, *To Bear Arms for Self-Defense: A “Right of the People” or a Privilege of the Few?*, 21 FEDERALIST SOC’Y REV. 46 (2020) 7, 14, 20

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. II..... 3, 5

No. S24A0131
